A CORRECTION SCHENIE FOR THE QUADRUPOLE NIISALIGNNIENT
ERRORS IN THE ANL-APS POSITRON LINAC*
A. Nassiri
Advanced Photon Source, Argonne National Laboratory
9700 South Cass A venue, Argonne, IL 60439
ABSTRACT
The Argonne Advanced Photon Source (APS) positron
linac contains 24 quadrupoles of which 22 are configured

Table 2
FODO system quadrupole distribution
Girder no. No. of quads Type designation
Three Six DO,Fl ,Dl ,F2,D2,F3
Four Four D3,F4,D4,F5
Five Three D5,F6,D6
Six Three F7,D7,F8
Seven Three D8,F9,D9
Eight Two FI0,DI0
Nine Two F11,Dll
CORRECTION SCHEME
The waveguide aperture in the positron linac is the main
limiting factor in the overall beam transmission. In or
der to keep the beam centroid within the aperture and to
1 DO is a matching quadrupde.
Proceedings of the 1992 Linear Accelerator Conference, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada
TH4-54 761
W.G. 1 w.e.2 W.e.3 W.G.4 W.e.5 W.e.6 W.G.8
FS: FLUORESCENT SCREEN
Figure 1
e+ linac beam-line layout
minimize possible beam loss due to other effects discussed
above, beam positions along the positron linac will be mea
sured. Correction magnets are provided to compensate for
any transverse errors. At least four beam profile monitors
and correcting magnets are necessary to reconstruct the
beam phase-space ellipses in both horizontal and vertical
planes. We have provided 7 beam profile monitors (fluo
rescent screens + BPMs) and 7 correction magnets located
after each of the last 7 accelerating structures. The correct
ing dipole magnets are specially designed to be compact
and to provide both horizontal and vertical steering at a
given location. The magnet has a length of 10 cm and can
produce a maximum field of 1.2 kG[4]. The beam profile
monitors are approximately 900 apart in phase.
How MUCH CORRECTION IS NEEDED?
In order to keep the beam within the aperture of the ac
celerating structure, beam positions will be measured and
correction dipoles will be installed between each girder.
An angle Of produced by a corrector dipole at f will give
a displacement
(18)
at f+ 1.
Typically the correction dipole should be strong enough
to produce more than twice the value of ax to cover the
probability distribution. We shall take
OXf+1 = 3 X [ax(tot)(f + 1)].
This then specifies the strength
8 _ (BL)f
f - Bp
of the correction dipole at f.
(19)
(20)
For the positron linac the achievable alignment preci
sions are ±0.15 mm for quadrupoles on the girders and
±0.20 mm for the girders. Column 3 in Table 3 shows the
required deflection angle for each corrector dipole. The
corresponding required strength of each correction dipole
(BL) is given in Column 4.
SUMMARY
The study presented in this paper is a continuation of a
previous work which addressed the effects of misalignment
Table 3
Displacement error and correction strength required
Girder ax(tot) (mm) 8f (mrad) (BL)f (T.m)
3 3.45 2.20 1.3xlO-3
4 2.40 1.85 1.4xlO-3
5 1.62 1.80 1.6xlO-;3
6 1.50 1.34 1.4xlO-3
7 1.25 1.67 2.0xlO-3
8 1.50 1.32 1.9xl0-3
9 1.20 1.12 1.7xlO-3
of the APS electron linac[5]. Here, we derived an expres